RESOLUTION NO. 09-08-2020-A

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SONORA AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM (ATP) GRANT APPLICATION FOR THE DRAGOON GULCH CONNECTOR PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE GRANT APPLICATION AND ALL ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the Active Transportation Program (ATP) is a competitive statewide program created to encourage increased use of active modes of transportation, such as biking and walking; and

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission (CTC) announced the ATP Cycle 5 Call for Projects on March 25, 2020 with applications due September 15, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Tuolumne County Transportation Council (TCTC) is working with GreenDOT Transportation Solutions to create an Active Transportation Plan for Tuolumne County and the Dragoon Gulch Connector Project is a high priority project under the plan; and

WHEREAS, the TCTC approved a contract amendment to have GreenDot prepare one ATP grant application for the City and one for Tuolumne County; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2020 the City Council authorized City staff and the TCTC to move forward with preparing an ATP grant application for the Dragoon Gulch Connector Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SONORA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1) The City Council authorizes the submittal of an Active Transportation Program (ATP) Grant Application for the Dragoon Gulch Connector Project.
- 2) The City Council authorizes the City Administrator to execute the grant application and all associated documents.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Sonora on the 8th day of September 2020, by the following vote:

AYES:		
NAYS:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
	Matt Hawkins, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Colette Such, City Clerk Pro Tem		